CITY OF LEON REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING January 8, 2024 6:00 PM

Mayor Bob Frey called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM. Council members present were Tonya Lindsey, Lisa Moffett, Trevor Brown, Jerry Parsons, and Jonathan Erb.

Motion by J Erb seconded by T Lindsey to approve the agenda. All ayes, motion carried.

Motion by T Brown seconded by J Erb to approve the consent agenda. All ayes, motion carried.

Motion by J Parsons seconded by T Brown to approve ORDINANCE 2024-1: AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF LEON, IOWA, BY AMENDING PROVISIONS PERTAINING TO PEDDLERS, SOLICITOR, TRANSIENT MERCHANT, AND MOBILE FOOD VENDOR PERMITS. All ayes, motion carried.

Motion by T Lindsey seconded by T Brown to approve waiving the 2nd reading of ORDINANCE 2024-1: AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF LEON, IOWA, BY AMENDING PROVISIONS PERTAINING TO PEDDLERS, SOLICITOR, TRANSIENT MERCHANT, AND MOBILE FOOD VENDOR PERMITS. All ayes, motion carried.

Motion by J Erb seconded by J Parsons to approve waiving the 3rd reading of ORDINANCE 2024-1: AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF LEON, IOWA, BY AMENDING PROVISIONS PERTAINING TO PEDDLERS, SOLICITOR, TRANSIENT MERCHANT, AND MOBILE FOOD VENDOR PERMITS. All ayes, motion carried.

Motion by T Brown seconded by L Moffett to approve RESOLUTION 2024-1: A RESOLUTION DIRECTING THE TRANSFER OF \$16,855.00 FROM THE EMERGENCY FUND TO THE GENERAL FUND FOR THE OPERATION OF THE CITY OF LEON POLICE DEPARTMENT. All ayes, motion carried.

Motion by J Parsons seconded by J Erb to approve RESOLUTION 2024-2: RESOLUTION NAMING DEPOSITORIES, naming First Interstate Bank and Iowa Public Agency Investment Trust as City of Leon depositories. All ayes, motion carried.

Motion by T Lindsey seconded by J Erb to adjourn at 7:56 pm. All ayes, motion carried.

<These minutes are subject to approval at the next regularly scheduled council meeting.>

Bob Frey, Mayor

CITY OF LEON SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING January 24, 2024 6:00 PM

Mayor Bob Frey called the meeting to order at 6:02 PM. Council members present were Tonya Lindsey, Lisa Moffett, Trevor Brown, Jerry Parsons, and Jonathan Erb.

Motion by J Parsons seconded by T Lindsey to approve the agenda. All ayes, motion carried.

Motion by J Parsons seconded by J Erb to approve RESOLUTION 2024-3: A RESOLUTION ADOPTING A POLICY FOR THE INVESTMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS. All ayes, motion carried.

Motion by T Lindsey seconded by L Moffett to adjourn at 6:34 pm. All ayes, motion carried.

<These minutes are subject to approval at the next regularly scheduled council meeting.>

Bob Frey, Mayor

Kyle Sheetz, City Admin/Clerk